Page 1 of 16
© 2023 CommScope, Inc. All Rights Reserved
Contents
Installation Instructions
MINI OTE 200 - HMFOC
TC-1334-SIP-PR
Rev A, November 2023

2 splice protector holders (12 splice protectors)
2 splice protector holders (4 splice protectors)
(More details, check ordering guide/ kit content)
3 Raster with tube guidance + storage lip
4 Raster with 3 blind plugs
5 Raster with rings
Item # Description
6 CTU
7 Tie Wrap
8 Foam strip
9 Pole mounting kit
10 Gel inlet seals
11 Fibre pick
12 Hose clamps
9
4 Cable preparation
4.1 Loop capacity
Make a window cut over the cable (see table). Make sure oscillation point is in the middle. Take out the element that will feed
the splitter and store the other elements the in basket under the organizer.
      It is recommended to straighten the loose buffer tubes.
4.2 Cable retention (TENIO CTU)
4.2.1 CTU kit content
4.2.2 Central strength member
#LBT (to store) Ø LBT (mm) Loop Through (m)
4 3 1.35
<= 5 2.4 2.1
7 2.4 1.7
11 2.3 1.5
Microsheath - 2.1
6-10-->60mm
10-13-->70mm
13-16-->80mm
2-6-->50mm
30mm
2
1
3
1 2 3 4 5
Page 4 of 16
© 2023 CommScope, Inc. All Rights Reserved
4.2.3 Dual strength member
Remove one strength member and attach CTU to the side of the remaining strength member. Follow the same instructions to
attach the CTU as describe under 4.2.2 Central strength member.
4.2.4 Coated strength member
Remove coating around strength member over a length between 15mm and 20mm and follow the same instructions to
attach the CTU as describe under 4.2.2 Central strength member.
4.2.5 Aramid yarn
80mm
3
4
1
2
2 3 41
4.3 Gel containment
Containment rings are required to contain gel properly. If the cable is too small, the gel inlet needs to be used instead of the
rings. For flat cable no containment rings nor gel inlet is required. See table to select proper containment:
4.3.1 Containment rings
Break off small containment rings to contain branch off cables with a diameter of  Ø 4 - 7 mm or break off large containment
rings to contain feeder cables with a diameter of Ø 8.5 - 12 mm. Push ring over the cable in cavity above and under gel.
x
None Small containment rings Large containment rings Gel Inlet
Feeder cable (Ø 4-15 mm) Ø 12.1 - 15 mm - Ø8.5 - 12 mm (COF600) Ø4 - 8.4 mm ULW
Branch off cable (Ø 4-9 mm) Ø 7.1 - 9 mm (COF600) Ø 4 - 7 mm (ULW COF215) - -
Flat cable (4.5x8.1 mm) 4.5x8.1 mm - - -
Small containment rings Large containment rings Gel Inlet Click gel inlet installed around the cable
Page 5 of 16
© 2023 CommScope, Inc. All Rights Reserved
4.3.2 Gel inlet
Use gel inlet for feeder cables with diameter Ø 4 - 8.4 mm. Install gel inlet around the cable. Install hard plastic ring in cavity
above and under gel.
4.4 Insert feeder loop to storage area
Push one CTU in the holder (left position), take out feeder tube and roll up feeder loop under organizer. Push other CTU in
the holder (right position). Other option is to make a loop of Ø130 mm (use tie wraps) and push loop under organizer.